passenger without any legitimate Import documents inside the Customs Area, 
therefore the same falls under the category of Smuggled Goods and appeared to 
be liable for confiscation under the Customs Act, 1962. Therefore, the said gold 
items totally weighing 419.65 grams, having purity of 999.0/24 KT Market valued 
at Rs. 41,32,294/- (Forty-One Lakh Thirty-Two Thousand Two Hundred Ninety-
Four Only) and Tariff Value Rs. 37,50,462/- (Thirty-Seven Lakh Fifty Thousand 
Four Hundred Sixty-Two Only) as on 17.04.2025 was placed under seizure vide 
Order dated 17.04.2025 issued under the provisions of Section 110(1) and (3) of 
the Customs Act, 1962 under reasonable belief that the subject gold items are 
liable for confiscation under Section 111 of the Customs Act, 1962.

[...]

gold was imported into India in violation of the provisions of the Baggage Rules, 
2016, as amended, in as much as gold or silver in any form, other than 
ornaments is not allowed to be imported free of duty. In the instant case, gold bar 
totally weighing 419.65 grams having purity of 999.0/24 KT Market valued at 
Rs.41,32,294/- (Forty-One Lakh Thirty-Two Thousand Two Hundred Ninety-Four 
Only) and Tariff Value Rs.37,50,462/- (Thirty-Seven Lakh Fifty Thousand Four 
Hundred Sixty-Two Only) as on 17.04.2025 derived from four gold wires coated 
with white rhodium which were concealed inside the handles of two trolley bags 
of the passenger, Shri Sufiyan, who had arrived from Jeddah to Ahmedabad on 
17.04.2025 via Indigo Flight No.

[...]

The aforementioned proceedings indicated that Shri Sufiyan attempted to 
smuggle the aforesaid gold into India and thereby rendered the aforesaid gold 
having Market valued at Rs.41,32,294/- (Forty-One Lakh Thirty-Two Thousand 
Two Hundred Ninety-Four Only) and Tariff Value Rs.37,50,462/- (Thirty-Seven 
Lakh Fifty Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-Two Only), liable for confiscation under 
the provisions of Section 111 of the Customs Act, 1962 and therefore the same 
was placed under seizure vide Order dated 17.04.2025 issued under the 
Provisions of Section 110(1) and (3) of the Customs Act, 1962.

[...]

(i) Shri Sufiyan had attempted to smuggle/improperly import gold totally 

weighing 419.65 grams having purity 999.0/24KT and, having Market 
valued at Rs. 41,32,294/- (Forty-One Lakh Thirty-Two Thousand Two 
Hundred Ninety-Four Only) and Tariff Value Rs. 37,50,462/- (Thirty-Seven 
Lakh Fifty Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-Two Only) recovered from four gold 
wires coated with white rhodium which were concealed inside the handles of 
two trolley bags, with a deliberate intention to evade payment of Customs 
duty and fraudulently circumventing the restrictions and prohibitions